
Questions
1. Do you support Indiana’s informed consent law 
that requires that women be informed, in writing, of 
the risks of abortion, alternatives to abortion, and 
fetal development (including information about fetal 
pain) at least 18 hours prior to an abortion?

2. Do you oppose abortions being performed on 
pain-capable unborn children (20 weeks post                 
fertilization)?

3. Do you oppose partial birth abortion, the              
procedure that kills a living child during delivery?

4.  Do you believe that abortion providers should be 
required to dispose of aborted children in a humane 
manner, instead of treating remains as mere “medical 
waste?”

5. Do you believe that pharmacy workers should have 
the right to refuse dispensing drugs that they believe 
are purposely being used to cause abortions?

6. Do you oppose physician assisted suicide and 
euthanasia?

7. Do you oppose all efforts to clone human                 
embryos?

8. Do you oppose fetal stem cell research that 
requires the destruction of human embryos?

9. Are you opposed to using taxpayer funding to pay 
for elective abortions or to subsidize abortion provid-
ers or referral agencies, such as Planned Parenthood?

10. Do you believe that human physical life begins 
when a human ovum is fertilized by a human sperm?

11. Do you support your political party’s national 
platform on abortion?

12.  Will you vote only for party and caucus leadership 
that is committed to protecting innocent life from 
conception to natural death?

13. Do you oppose any law that would require medical 
insurance carriers to provide abortion coverage in their 
standard plans? 

14. Do you believe that abortion providers should be 
required to provide to the State, in writing, proof that 
they have local hospital admitting privileges or have 
entered into a written agreement with another physician 
with local hospital admitting privileges? 

15. Do you believe that all abortion facilities should be 
required to comply with all building regulations regard-
ing health, safety, and access?  

16. Do you support laws that promote adoption?

17. Do you oppose legislation that would eliminate 
current state laws that regulate abortion?

18.  Under what circumstances do you believe abortion 
should be legal? Treatment for a mother’s life threatening 
illness that unintentionally results in the death of the 
baby is not considered an abortion for the purposes of 
this survey. (Mark all that apply.)
 A. Abortion should never be legal.
 B. Rape and/or incest.
 C. If the child is determined to have a mental or
      physical disability or for sex selection.
 D. Abortion should be legal in all cases.

19. Will you commit to support legislation and existing 
laws that reflect your positions indicated in questions 
1-18, above?

Election day is May 3rd! 

Additional information: 
ichooselife.org/vote
 

LOCAL & STATE 
CANDIDATE 
SURVEY QUESTIONS 
AND RESPONSES

The Right to Life of Northeast Indiana is pleased to present the results of its 2022 Candidate Survey.
Responses are as follows:  Y=Yes, N=No, U=Undecided.  Those who did not respond are not listed. An * 
indicates comments written on the survey by the candidate. Unanswered questions are represented by “ / ”. 



                                        Primary Election 2022 Voter's Guide
County Office Name 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
State-level Offices

United States Representative, Third District Jim Banks Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y

State Representative, District 050 Dan Leonard Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
State Representative, District 051 Dennis J. Zent Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
State Representative, District 052 Ben Smaltz Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y

State Representative, District 079 Russ Mounsey Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y / Y Y U U Y U A Y
State Representative, District 079 Matthew S. Lehman Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
State Representative, District 081 Martin Carbaugh Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
State Representative, District 081 David Mervar Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
State Representative, District 085 Dave Heine Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
State Senator, District 14 Tyler Johnson,DO Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
State Senator, District 14 Ron Turpin Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
State Senator, District 14 Denny Worman Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y B Y
State Senator, District 15 Elizabeth Brown Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
State Senator, District 17 Andy Zay Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
State Senator, District 18 Dave Abbott Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
State Senator, District 19 Travis Holdman Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y

Adams County 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
Adams County Commissioner, District 2 Steven R Bailey Y Y Y Y Y Y U U Y U Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Adams County Commissioner, District 2 Kenny P Mccullough Y Y Y Y N Y Y Y Y Y U Y Y Y Y Y Y AB Y
Adams County Council, District 1 Fred Velez Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Adams County Council, District 3 Cory Sprunger Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
French Township Board Member Mike Lipscomb Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Monroe Township Board Member Brice E Amstutz Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N A Y
Monroe Township Board Member Trisha P Moser Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Monroe Township Board Member Nancy M Walker Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Monroe Township Trustee Jerry Walker Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Preble Township Board Member Timothy W Hoffman Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Wabash Township Board Member Charlie M. Tooley Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y U Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Wabash Township Board Member Wesley Haight Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N Y A Y
Washington Township Board Member George C Womack Jr. Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y U* A Y

Allen County 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
Allen County Auditor Nicholas D Jordan Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Allen County Circuit Court Clerk Chris Nancarrow Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Allen County Commissioner, District 2 Therese M Brown Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Allen County Commissioner, District 3 Richard Beck Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Allen County Council, District 1 Joshua Hale Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Allen County Council, District 2 Tom A. Harris Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Allen County Council, District 3 Paul Lagemann Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Allen County Council, District 4 Don Wyss Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Allen County Recorder Nicole Keesling Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Allen County Sheriff Troy R Hershberger Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Allen County Sheriff Mitch McKinney Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Aboite Township Board Member Jamee D Lock Y Y Y Y U Y U Y Y Y Y Y U Y Y Y U A Y
Aboite Township Board Member Scott Myers Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y B* Y
Aboite Township Trustee Kimberly (Kim) Mills Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Cedar Creek Township Advisory Board Steven Jones Y Y N Y Y Y Y U Y Y Y U Y Y Y N U B Y
Eel River Township Board Member Roger Jones Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y U Y Y Y Y Y Y N Y / Y
Huntertown Town Council Tina McDonald Y N Y Y U N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N Y / Y



Right to Life of Northeast Indiana         Primary Election 2022 Voter's Guide
County Office Name 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

Huntertown Town Council Brandon Seifert Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Jefferson Township Board Member Steve Ottenweller U Y Y U N N Y N Y U U N N N Y Y N A Y
Jefferson Township Board Member Norbert Sarrazine Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Lafayette Township Trustee Mark A Madden Y Y Y Y Y U Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N Y A Y
Madison Township Board Member Charlotte J Kaiser Y U U Y Y Y Y Y Y Y / Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Marion Township Board Member Andrew Kohrman Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y U A Y
Maumee Township Board Member Harold G Gerig Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Perry Township Board Member John L Hawkins Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N Y AB Y
Perry Township Trustee Bryan K Bohnke Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Pleasant Township Board Member Ronald (Ron) Hamm Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Pleasant Township Board Member Andy Wyss Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Pleasant Township Trustee John D Henry Y Y Y Y U Y Y Y Y Y Y U Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Springfield Township Trustee Bill Harris Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y U Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
St Joe Township Board Member Jean Uhrick Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
St Joe Township Trustee Sarah Gnagy Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y

DeKalb County 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
DeKalb County Commissioner, District West Bill Hartman Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y U Y Y Y Y Y Y Y B Y
Butler Township Board Member Matthew J Cordes Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y U Y Y U U Y U A Y
Grant Township Trustee Mary Dangler Y Y Y Y Y U Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Hamilton Town Council Member, District 1 Nancy Renner Y Y Y Y U U Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Keyser Township Board Member Donald Chaffin Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N A Y
Newville Township Board Member Edward S. Steury Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y / Y Y U Y Y Y A Y
Spencer Township Board Member Chris Hedges Y Y Y Y Y U Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N N B Y
Wilmington Township Board Member David Capp Y Y Y Y N N Y Y Y U U U Y Y Y N N B Y

LaGrange County 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
LaGrange County Sheriff Jason A Eiseman U Y Y Y U Y Y Y Y Y N N U Y Y Y U B U
Clay Township Trustee Bill Connelly Y Y N Y Y Y U Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N / Y
Eden Township Trustee Dawn M Christner Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y / Y Y / / / / A Y

Noble County 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
Noble County Commissioner, District 1 Dave Dolezal Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Noble County Council, District 4 Meghann Mccoy Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Allen Township Board Member Dennis E Desper Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y U Y Y Y Y U Y A Y
Avilla Town Council Member Jay Winger U Y Y Y N Y Y Y Y Y N Y U Y Y N Y / U
Wayne Township Board Member Heidi Speelman Y Y Y Y Y U Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N N A Y
York Township Trustee Eileen Wacker Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y

Steuben County 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
Steuben County Commissioner, District 1 Jim Getz Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y B Y
Steuben County Council, District 1 Harle Lauren Vogel Y U Y U N U Y U U N Y U Y Y Y N U /* Y
Steuben County Council, District 4 Frank Charlton Y Y Y Y U Y Y Y Y Y U Y Y Y Y Y U* AB Y
Steuben County Council, District 4 Tony Isa Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Steuben County Recorder Dani Lou Parrish Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Steuben Township Board Member Steven Anstett Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y BC Y
Hamilton Town Council Member, District 1 Nancy Renner Y Y Y Y U U Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Prosecuting Attorney, 85th Judicial Circuit Jeremy Musser Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Orland Town Council Member, At Large Lance Brodock Y Y Y Y N Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y B Y

Wells County 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
Wells County Council, District 2 Steven R Huggins Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y AB Y
Wells County Sheriff Ryan M. Mounsey Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Harrison Township Trustee Kyle Hunt Y Y Y Y Y N Y N Y Y Y U Y Y Y Y Y A Y
Jefferson Township Trustee Larry A Heckber Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N Y U Y Y Y Y Y Y Y B Y
Lancaster Township Board Member Rick Smith Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y



Endorsements                
for the 2022           

Primary Election  

The Right to Life of Northeast Indiana Political Action Committee endorsements are 
based, in part, on a survey which each candidate was asked to complete. Candidates 
who did not respond to the survey were not considered. As part of our regional 
expansion, the RLNI PAC surveys all candidates in the region but currently only endorses 
in state-level and Allen County races. See the full Voter’s Guide and Endorsements List at 
www.ichoooselife.org/vote 

State-level Candidates 
US Representative, Third Dist.  Jim Banks 
State Representative, Dist. 050  Dan Leonard 
State Representative, Dist. 051  Dennis J. Zent 
State Representative, Dist. 052  Ben Smaltz 
State Representative, Dist. 079  Matthew S. Lehman 
State Representative, Dist. 081  Martin Carbaugh 
State Representative, Dist. 082  Davyd J. Jones 
State Representative, Dist. 085  Dave Heine 
State Senator, Dist. 14   Ron Turpin 
State Senator, Dist. 14   Tyler Johnson 
State Senator, Dist. 15   Elizabeth Brown 
State Senator, Dist. 17   Andy Zay 
State Senator, Dist. 18   Dave Abbott 
State Senator, Dist. 19   Travis Holdman 
 
Allen County Candidates 
Allen County Auditor   Nicholas D Jordan 
Allen County Circuit Court Clerk Chris Nancarrow 
Allen County Commissioner, Dist. 2 Therese M Brown 
Allen County Commissioner, Dist. 3 Richard Beck 
Allen County Council, Dist. 1  Josh Hale 
Allen County Council, Dist. 2  Tom Harris 
Allen County Council, Dist. 3  Paul Lagemann 
Allen County Council, Dist. 4  Don Wyss 
Allen County Recorder   Nicole Keesling 
Allen County Sheriff   Mitch McKinney 
Allen County Sheriff   Troy R Hershberger 
Aboite Township Board Member Scott Myers 
Aboite Township Trustee   Kim Mills 
Huntertown Town Council  Brandon Seifert 
Jefferson Township Board Member Norbert Sarrazine 
Maumee Township Board Member Harold G Gerig 
Perry Township Trustee   Bryan K Bohnke 
Pleasant Township Board Member Andy Wyss 
St Joe Township Board Member Jean Uhrick 
St Joe Township Trustee   Sarah Gnagy 


